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Subject: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Event @0&6

Former Fiesta Beverage Facility '

966 89" Avenue

Oakland, California

ACHCSA Site # RO0000314
Dear Mr. Walbey:

This letter documents the Second Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site
(Figure 1). This is the second groundwater monitoring event conducted by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
at the former Fiesta Beverage site in Oakland, California.

1.0 Background

In August 1990, one 500-gallon and one 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed from the subject site (Figure 2). Soil and groundwater were reported to be impacted
from releases from one or both USTs. Overexcavation of the former UST basins occurred in
- January 1991. The excavations were reported to have reached approximately 15 feet by 8 feet by
14 feet deep and 12 feet by 7 feet by 14 feet deep, respectively, on January 14, 1991. Beginning in
April 1991, aeration of the soil occurred onsite. In April 1993, 74.28 tons of soil were transported
to the Remco recycling facility. In June 1993, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 were installed. In general the wells encountered black to grey to light brown clay to a depth
of approximately 15 below grade surface (bgs). At 15 feet bgs, the three bores encountered a 0.5-
to 2.0-foot thick clayey sand. Below this unit a light brown to grey clay was present to a depth of
18 to 21 feet bgs. Undemeath this unit, a 1- to 3-foot-thick sand was encountered in bores MW-1
and MW-2, while a clayey silt was encountered in bore MW-3. Below approximately 21 feet bgs,
a green-grey or black clay was encountered to the full explored depth of 26.5 feet bgs in bore MW-1
and to 25 feet bgs in bores MW-2 and MW-3. Saturated soil was encountered below a depth of
approximately 13 feet bgs (in clay overlaying the uppermost sand unit). The wells were installed
with a screened interval between 10 and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater from the three wells was sampled
six times between August 1993 and December 1998.

In November 1999, after obtaining appropriate permits, AllCal Property Services, Inc. (AllCal)
installed four Geoprobe® soil bores downgradient from the former location of the two USTs. The
bores were installed in the public right-of-way across 89™ Avenue from the subject site, in an
unpaved portion of the roadway. Soil bores SB-1 and SB-2 were logged to a depth of 16 feet below
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grade surface (bgs). Silty clay was encountered to a depth of approximately 13 to 14 feet bgs.
Below that depth, soil consisted of clayey silt that alternated between moist and saturated for several
vertical feet. Bore SB-1 also encountered a poorly graded sand at 16 feet. Hydrocarbon odors were
present in both bores at a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs and green discolored soil was present
at 10 feet bgs in bore SB-1. Discolored soil and gasoline odors were noted in both bores throughout
the clayey silt, while brownish colored clay was present in both bores just above the silt. The
groundwater interface appears to have been encountered at an approximate depth of 16 feet bgs in
the sand. A sheen was noted at that depth in SB-1. Groundwater samples were obtained from bores
SB-1 and SB-2 after pushing the Geoprobe® system to a total depth of 18 feet bgs. Soil bores SB-3
and SB-4 were directly pushed to a total depth of 18 feet bgs in order to obtain grab groundwater
samples. Groundwater samples from bores SB-1 and SB-2 contained elevated concentrations of
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX). Significantly lower concentrations of TPH as gasoline and total xylenes were
encountered in the groundwater sample from soil bore SB-3, while ali analytes were nondetectable
in groundwater collected from soil bore SB-4. No soil samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis from the four Geoprobe® bores.

After the review of the January 2001 groundwater monitoring report, the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved the application of a 7% solution of hydrogen peroxide
to the wells in an attempt to remediate dissolved constituents. On March 7, 2001, the solution was
applied and on April 25, 2001, a groundwater monitoring event was conducted to determine if a
reduction in dissolved constituents had occurred. Based on the analytical data, a reduction was seen
in wells MW-1 and MW-2, with some reductions also seen in well MW-3. This sampling event and

- subsequent interpretation was complicated by the presumed mis-marking of samples from wells
MW-1 and MW-3. No further work at the site is known to have occurred between April 2001 and
the March 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

On January 16, 2003, a new case manager for the project was appdinted by the ACHCSA. Mr. Amir
Gholami is the current case manger for the ACHCSA.

2.0 Redevelopment of Well MW-1 and Well Maintenance

At the request of the ACHCSA, an attempt to redevelop well MW-1 was undertaken by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. (Blaine), on March 17, 2003. The wells are approximately 25 feet in total depth;
however, over 7 feet of sediment had apparently accumulated in well MW-1. Durning the previous
groundwater monitoring event in April 2001, the total depth measured in well MW-1 was recorded
at 17.85 feet, in contrast to wells MW-2 and MW-3 which were measured at approximately 25 feet.
Prior to redevelopment, Blaine measured the total depth of well MW-1 at 17.63 feet. After
redeveloping the well with a surge block, the total depth of well MW-1 was measured at 14.43 feet.
Blaine also attempted to remove the accumulated sediment with a Middleburg sampling pump. The
first pump became clogged and a second pump was then put into service, but a significant amount
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of sediment could not be removed. Field notes completed by the Blaine field technician afterward
contain references to “large sand particles” and “coarse sand and gravel” in the water column.
Additional notes indicate that these particles were too large to be removed by the sampling pump,
but that samples of the material were obtained with a Teflon® bailer. Well casing breaks or offsets
were not noted by the technician (personal communication, March 17, 2003). However, because
well MW-1 is located within the asphalt repair installed after soil overexcavation, it is likely that a
shift in the backfill material may have decoupled the casing at the joint between the screen and blank
portions of the casing. The log for well MW-1 notes only native soil. The well is thus assumed to
have been installed immediately outside of the UST excavation.

Because it had been a period of time since the wells were installed or sampled, several well
maintenance issues were also encountered at the time of groundwater sampling in March 2003. In
particular the well expansion caps were found to be aged with poor sealing capabilities and broken
bolts which can interfere with well security (locking). Because these conditions compromise the
security of the wells, the caps and locks were replaced on wells MW-2 and MW-3.

3.0 Groundwater Sample Collection and Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on June 23,
2003. The groundwater samples were collected by Blaine in accordance with Blaine Standard
Operating Procedures for groundwater gauging and sampling. A copy is included as Appendix A.
Depth to groundwater was measured in all wells at the site. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and
turbidity were measured initially, and then after removal of each of three well casing volumes for
each well. Additionally Dissolved Oxygen (DO) was measured prior to purging groundwater. The
measurement of DO can be useful in determining if an adequate supply of oxygen is present in
groundwater to allow microbial growth. The groundwater depth measurements and details of the
monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well
Gauging Data Sheets generated by Blaine and included as Appendix B. Depth-to-groundwater
measurements are presented in Table . All purge and decontamination water was temporarily stored
in a Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drum for future disposal by the owner.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a 5-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by
Modified EPA Method 8015; BTEX by EPA Method 8020; and the fuel oxygenates di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyl rert-butyi ether (ETBE), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and
tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B. Tables II and Il summarize current and previous
analytical results for groundwater samples. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling
event is included as Appendix C. o
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4.0 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results and Groundwater Flow Data

Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were present in wells MW-1 and MW-2, but was nondetectable
in well MW-3 at good limits of detection. BTEX were present in groundwater samples in all wells.
Groundwater in the wells contained 160 and 6,100 micrograms per liter (.g/L) TPH as gasoline; 2.5 and
930 ng/L benzene; 0.60 and 53 ng/L toluene; 0.69 and 99 ng/L ethylbenzene; and 1.4 and 200 ng/L
total xylenes. TPH as gasoline and BTEX concentrations showed significant decline in the
groundwater sample from well MW -3, while most analyte concentrations increased in wells MW-1
and MW-2. During the previous quarter it was surmised that the decline in well MW-1 BTEX
concentrations may have been in part the effect of an occluded weil screen due to the accumulation
of approximately 10.5 feet of sediment in the well. As previously noted, these observations assumed
that groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were mis-marked in the field duning the
April 2001 sampling event (however, they are tabulated in Table II as originally reported).

In all wells, the concentration of benzene in groundwater exceeded the drinking water Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL); however, Blymyer Engineers does not believe that groundwater at this
location should be considered as drinking water. Consequently, Blymyer Engineers also includes
several other “Look-up” Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) values promulgated by the City
of Oakland and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Only the
RWQCB provides a look-up value for TPH, and for a non-drinking water designation of
groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA, groundwater samples were again analyzed for the fuel oxygenates

.DIPE, ETBE, MTBE, TAME, and TBA by EPA Method 8260B. Previous analysis for MTBE by
EPA Method 8020 had encountered difficulties due to elevated limits of detection. Additionaily,
because EPA Method 8020 will produce a false MTBE positive due to the coelution of MTBE with
3-methyl-pentane, another gasoline compound, EPA Method 8260B is required to distinguish
between the two compounds by GC/MS analytical methodology. Previously, a one time analysis
for MTBE by EPA Method 8260B had confirmed the presence of MTBE in well MW-2. During
the current groundwater monitoring event, analysis of groundwater from each well yielded non-
detectable results for DIPE, ETBE, and TBA, while MTBE and TAME were present in each well
at concentrations ranging between 5.6 and 11 wg/L, and 2.6 and 6.4 ng/L, respectively. The analysis
for MTBE is within the range of previously detected concentrations of MTBE produced using EPA
Method 8020. Only MTBE has a MCL, listed at 13 ng/L.

Previously surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations were used to construct a groundwater gradient
map (Figure 2). Groundwater depths during this monitoring event ranged between 8.63 t0 9.05 feet
below the top of the casings. Depth to groundwater increased in all wells an average of 0.97 feet.
The direction of groundwater flow appears to be towards the west. Except for the previous quarter,
previous sampling reports available for review indicate that the historic groundwater flow direction
has been to the northwest to north-northwest. During the previous quarter an unusual eastward |
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directed gradient was documented. Blaine noted that rainwater was present and bailed only from
the well box for MW-3 and that the well apron was cracked. Infiltration of rainwater to the
subsurface was thus a possibility. The average groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.024
feet/foot for the current monitoring event.

5.0 Recommendations
The following recommendations were generated from the available data discussed above:
. The next quarterly groundwater sampling event should occur in September 2003.
. A copy of this letter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or
. similar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a
legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was prepared for the
sole use of our client.
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Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: M{’L» e :
Mark De'ttermani\\di.E.G. 1788 Zan
Senior Geologist °

i Ml 4L

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Enclosures:  Table I: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
: Table II: Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Anaiytical Results
TableIII: Summary of Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Results

Figure 1: Site Location Map _
Figure 2: Site Plan and Groundwater Gradient, June 23, 2003

Appendix A: Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Appendix B: Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc., June 23, 2003
Appendix C: Analytical Laboratory Report, McCampbell Analytical, Inc., dated
' July 1, 2003
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MW-1

Well ID Date
‘ {feet)

TOC Elevation
8/6/93 18.72
1/12/96
4/16/96
7/15/96

10/16/96

12/15/98

1/18/01

4/25/01

3/17/03*

6/23/03

8/6/93
1/12/96

4/16/96

|

7/15/96

10/16/96

12/15/98
1/18/01 l
4/25/01

3/17/03*

6/23/03

Depth to Water | Groundwater Surface Elevation
(feet) (feet)
8.96 9.76
8.55 10.17
7.65 11.07
8.76 9.96
9.04 9.68
8.38 10.34
8.49 10.23
8.24 10.48
8.08 10.64

10.09

7.41 11.03
8.45 9.99
8.73 9.71
8.05 10.39
8.24 10.20
7.88 10.56
7.08 11.36
8.90 9.54




Elevations in feet above mean sea level

1/12/96

4/16/96

7/15/96

10/16/96

12/15/98

1/18/01

4/25/01

3/17/03*

6/23/03

Top of casing
Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Not measured

Depth to Water
(feet)

Groundwater Surface Elevation
(feet)

8.65 10.36
7.82 11.19
8.88 10.13
9.16

0,85 “




Sample

MW-1

Modified EPA

Date EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015
{(ug/t) (/L)
TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
. o Xylenes

8/6/93 | 17,000 7.1 3.4 9.2 53 NA ||
1/12/96 “ 12,000 1,900 840 370 1,100 NA
4/16/96 3,500 700 55 100 180 NA
7/15/96 11,000 2,300 450 350 910 NA
10/16/96 21,000 4,200 2,200 650 2,600 NA
12/15/98 10,000 1,800 520 270 1,100 <350
1/18/01 11,000 * 2,000 3200 320 1,100 <120
4/25/01 2,100 ¢ 270 46 59 130 <5.0 k
3/17/03* 2,200 ° 260 19 36 54 NA ¢ ﬂ

6/23/03
B3/6/93

6,100 *

53

99

200

1/12/96

4/16/96

7715196 700 160 33 34 48 NA
10/16/96 190 48 8.2 10 13 NA
12/15/98 200 62 17 4.9 14 4.4"
1/18/01 || 300 74 26 7.3 21 73
4/25/01 <50° 4.5 2.2 0.57 1.9 <5.0
3/17/03* 3.5 NA Y
6/23/03 1.8 NA
8/6/93 17 NA
1/12/96 470 NA
4/16/96 580 NA
7/15/96 1,800 200 220 66 250 NA
10/16/96 340 140 100 300 NA
200 o 1 72 1 150




Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015
g/l (1g/L)
TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
- A | Xylenes |
1/18/01 1,800 * 240 41 86 120 <10
4/25/01 8,300 ¢ 300 330 200 1,100 <20
3/17/03* 2,100 * 240 78 10 280 NA ¢
6/23/03 <50 25 0.60 0.69 1.4 NA
| wa | 10
T I—-——-———ﬂﬂ=
City of Oakland RBSL; N/A 1.0

Commercial / Industrial
Land Use; Clayey Silt
Default; Groundwater a
Potential Source of
Drinking Water;

RWQCE RBSL
Commercial / Industrial
Land Use; Groundwater

500

Not a Potential Source of
Drinking Water

Notes: ng/L
TPH

MTBE
NA

<X

EPA
N/A
MCL
>3ol.
RWQCB
RBSL

It

(1 TR | I T [ I

I VI |

b

[

H

il

L

Micrograms per liter

46

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Not analyzed

Less than the analytical detection limit (x)

Environmental Protection Agency

Not applicable

Maximum Contaminant Level
Greater than the solubility of pure product in water
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Risk Based Screening Level
Laboratory note indicates the unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
Confirmed with EPA Method 8260.
Groundwater samples for MW-1 and MW-3 suspected to have been switched (mismarked) in
field. First collection of groundwater samples after application of Hydrogen Peroxide on

March 7, 2001.

Analysis conducted by EPA Method 8260. See Table III.
Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the MCL.




Notes: DIPE

MW-3

3/17/03

EPA Method 8260B

MTBE

(ug/L)

TAME

)

6/23/03

3/17/03

6/23/03 | <0.50 11 4.5 <5.0
317/03_|| <050 | <0.50 10 4.3 8.6
623103 | <050 | <0.50 5.6 2.6 <5.0

= Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl zerr-butyl ether
TAME = rert-Amyl methyl ether
TBE = tert-Butyl alcohol
(g/L) = Milligrams per liter
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Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




BLAINE TECH SERVICES  Fax:1+40B+573+7771 Mar 27 2003 13:33 P.Ud
Gauging SOP Page 1 0f 2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WATER LEVEL AND TOTAL WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS
(GAUGING)

Routine Water Lavei Measurements
Establish that water or debris will not enter the well box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.
Inspect the welihead (see Wellhaad Inspections).
Establigh that water or debris will not enter the well upon removal of the well cap.
Uniock and remove the well cap lock (If applicable). If lock is not functional out it off.
Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
7. Verify and identify survey point as written on S.0.W.
TOC: If survey point Is iisted as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notoh or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark s
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.
TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Bax (TOB), the measuring point wil be
estaplished manually, Place the inverted weilbox lid halfway across the wellbox
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.
8. Put new Latex or Nitrile gioves on your hands.
9. Slowly lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well untl it signals contact with
water with a tone and/or flashing a light.
10.Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the water and hold it there. Walit
momentarily to see if the meter ermits a tone, signaiing rising water in the casing.
Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the water. Wait momentarily to see if the
meter etope emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the casing. Continue
process until water level stabiiizes indicating that the well has equilibrated,
11.While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column. |
12. Recaver probe, repiace and tighten well cap, replace lack (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable)

ol ol el

Routine Total Well Depth Measurements

4. Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the weil until it lightens in your handa,
indicating that the probe is resting at the bottom of weil.

2. Gently raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the
probe has lifted off the well bottom.
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3.

While hoiding the probe at first contact with the weil bottorn and the tape against the
well measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuraey. W::a down
measuremant on Wall Gauging Sheet under Total Well Depth column.

Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (If appilcab
box cover and tighten hardware (I .,p.mb',’,)_ P (if appilcable), reptace wel
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING) WITH
BTS 1.75” BLADDERLESS STAINLESS STEEL
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT PUMP |

The BTS 1.75" Bladderiess Stainless Steel Positive Diaplacement Purge Pump is
modeled after the EPA approved USGS/Middieburg Positive Displacement Sampling
Pump. It e suitable for purging wells with diameters greater than 2° at depths up to
several hundred feet.

The pump is accuated with compressed air from an electric, oli-iess air compressor
mounted on the Sampiing Vehicie. The air travels to the pump via a singie hcse. Water
is pushed out of the pump and up a seoond hose to the surface. The rate of water
removal is relatively slow and loss of voiatiles is aimost non-existent. There is only
positive pressure on the water being purged. There Is no impelier cavitation or suction
acting on the water. The pump ¢an be placed at any location in the weil and can draw
water from the very bottom of the well. The pump is virtually Immune to the erosive
effects of silt or lack of water that can destroy other types of pumps.

Purging with the BTS 1.75™ Stainless Steel Positive Dispiacement Pump

1. Position pump hose reel over the top of the weil.

Start the air compressor 30 that it can build pressure.

Connect the influent air hose and effiuent water hose of the reel to the pump.

Gently unreet and lower the pump into the well to the desired depth, typically several

feet off the well bottom. Use caution when contacting the well bottom.

Secure the hose reei,

Connect the effluent water line extension to the hose reel, Attach tha extension to a

graduated S-gallon bucket or other receptacle.

Connect the control box airdine to the hose reel,

Tum the switch on the control box to the “on™ position to commence purging.

Adjust water recharge duration and air puise duration for maximum efficiency.

Expect not more than 1.0 GPM when pumping from 0 - 100 fest below grade and

not more than 0.5 GPM when pumping from deptha greeter than 100 feet below
rade.

10.EJpon removal of first casing voluma, fill clean parameter cup with water.

11.Use the water in the cup to collect and record the required parameter

measurements.

12.Continue purging until second casing volume is remaved.

13. Collect parameter measuraments.

44.Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

©EN PO RAON
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15. Collect parameter measurements. |f paramsters are stable, stop purging. if
parameters remain unstable, continue purging untit stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

18. Upon completion of purging, disconnect the controt box air-line and efMuent water
line extension from the hose reel, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.
Sample the well as required.
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Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

Sampiing with a Bailer (Stainless Stee!, Teflon or Disposabis)

1. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Determine required bottie set,

FIll out sampie labeis compistely and attach to bottles.

Amng}ebotﬂuln filling order and ioosen cape (see Determine Collection Order

Attach baller cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to apoal.

Gently lower empty bailer into well untl water is reached.

As baller fllla, cut cord from spooi and tie end of cord to hand.

Gently raiee full balier out of well and clear of weil head. Do not let the beller or cord

touch the ground. It a set of parameter measurements is required, go to step 9. I

no additional measurements are required, go to step 11,

9. Fiil a clean parameter cup, empty the remainder contained in the bailer into the sink,
lower the bailer back into the well and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.
Use the water In the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

10.Fiti baller again and carefully removs it from the well.

11. Slowly fill and cap sample botties. Fill and cap volatile compounds first, then semi-
volatile, then inorganic. Retum to the well as needed for additional sampie material.

mmmmhmwhmmumswymrmmmmmum.
Caresly pour the last drops creating & convex or positive meniecus on the surface. Gently sorew the
cap on eliminating sny air space in the vial, Tum the vial over, tap severs] imes and check for
trapped bubbiee. If bubbies are preaent, repeat proocess.

Fll 1 liter amber botties for semi-voiatie compounds as follows: Siowty pour water into the bottie.
Leave approximataly 1 inch of headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

memwmnmmmammmmmumwummmm
connector 1o top of full stainiess steel bailer. Attach 0.45 micron filter to connecior. Flip baller over
and iet water gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottie. if high turbidity level of weter
clogs filter, repeat process with new filter until bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the boitle. Cap
bottie.

Fieki fitering of inorganic samples using a disposable balier ia performad ss foliowa: Attach 0.45
micron fiiter 10 cONNEctor phig. Altach connector piug o bottom of full disposable bailer, Warter will

gravity feed through the filtsr and into the sampie bottie. If high turbidity level of water clogs filler,
rapaat process with new filter until bottie is filled. Lsave headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

@WNe; kN

12. Bag samples and place in ice chest.
13. Note sample collection details on well data sheet and Chain of Custody.




Appendix B

Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data,
dated June 23, 2003

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
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We” ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned below) below)
~
P |
w2 x
) X
NOTES A Y 1'\ 'i{“"'.\
s 7Y o Ec:‘._jvt‘_,
BLARME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetach. com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Date elzafes Client 55;(»«:’&.) En_;l'ﬂsl’ﬁ Lc_

Site _Farmiy fﬁ%iﬂe&.rc.y; 46g $9t= §+‘,C;-.liic.~(f

Project# _€op.25- 2141

Thickness { Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles
Size Sheen/ | Immuscible| Immiscible

Survey ?N "P W 53(
Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TQB g
Well ID {in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.)| Liguid (ft.} {ml) {ft) bottom (ft.) or(Fc.% 06/
pwy |2 {63 .45 04
< g /
mw-2 | 2 Aoy | 2Y.ic 0.¢
2 4.¢c5 | “/
i A | 2493 | o1

3
[
L

-\01'\&"& a2 136 5 onin h‘;}lﬂoﬂﬂi— l:lé(\:‘ﬁ_ Goond 3

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: P50 25t} Chem?B\q’@f e iv:;nfj.'fv@ e T
Sampler: fon W Start Date: /7303
Well I.D.: e Well DlameterCZ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: . 4. Depth to Water: =+ . 2
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
. IR ; =
Referenced to: / PVC | Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): // vs1 ) HACH
Purge Method: Sampiing Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Digposable Bailer M
D@ Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diametgr  Multiplier
NI T
el ’ -2 - 3 037 Other radius’ * 0,163
Gals.
Temp. Conductivity
Time ((c'/F gr °0) pH (mS oﬁS_) | Turbidity (NTU}| Gals. Removed Observations
i 521 cre | ¢4 | 333 s2eg e hosa ¢ les il
| T — 7 t T 7
‘L f‘?’ LN LZ‘l A L £y ""\ﬂj Rt 2” : . . Fy
D3y ¢ LY 597 > 2l 3 v
[}
Did well dewater?  Yes ( No Gallons actually evacuated: 5
Sampling Time:  <S3( Sampling Date: g/, 5 [e3
Sample I.D.: - Laboratory: (¢, ... b | I
Analyzed for: (rm MTBE TPH-D Other: £ Pwqgevutes fry $26C
prm——y g —— ]
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): @ S T Post-purge: "Bl
ORP (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: p5ng 54124 |

Cllenttghfhwr . 1;.",,.3,‘,%;--7 Lo

Sampler: ¢ . A

Start Date: fz3le™

Well LD.: |, Well Diameter: ©2, 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  , ; - - Depth to Water: o .
Before: After: Betore: After:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

g I . -
Referenced to: / PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): / Ysﬁ, HACH
\\_./ \..__...-'/

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Bailer Waterra D@ :

@m; Peristaltic Extraction Port

Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Electric Submersible Other Other:

IWell Diameter  Multiplier Weil Diameter  Multiolier
Cubr e oA [ 0.04 4" 0.65
25 (Gals)X 3 - 74 2" 0.16 6" 147
— 3 0.37 Other radivs’ * 0.163
Gals.
Temp. ~Conductivity
Time (ﬁ?or °’) pH (mS orpS)* | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
iy £2 £.3% —-ry R REA 5 hingio lovdy
12 ~2‘ 2 it
R 1l 1.1 [ 2L 7.< o
<o~ TS N I ¢ en v 7.5 o
' {
Did well dewater?  Yes f_ljo/ Gallons actually evacuated: 7 5
Sampling Time: S Sampling Date: (.j, » le3
Sample LD.: ... 2 Laboratory: (... bt ‘
Analyzed for: FW ' MTBE TPH-D  Other: £y Evqgometes jry 5268
r— —— - 7
@ .

Equipment Blank L.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): @‘: el s Post-purge: mef
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:| mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 83025~ | Chent:B‘\! wenoy Fnt}:‘v@@f‘) ; T
Sampler: ﬁkf A Start Date: bi23]c
Well LD.: oy Well Diameter: /2 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: 1., -3 Depth to Water: -
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: __ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /e Gade  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd):  / vsi)  HACH
N’ —
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra _Disposable Bailer
- 4 ——
Disp M = Peristaltic Extraction Port
iddleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Di r___Multiplier Weil Diam Multipiier
e G il T A i 0.04 4" 0.65
1.5 - : P 0.16 6" 1.47
__ =< 7 (Gals)X = 1.5 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Gals.
Te;mp. Conducti;'u_y
Time @br °0) pH (mS pﬁS)} Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
(——
Sl te 1.5 514 Y208 2.7 Gy Civegt i,
. - - ‘j o
L5 i -~ Sug 22eC $.< oo
\
R e 7.2 14 | Dl 1.4 o
. P )
Did well dewater?  Yes ( No Gallons actually evacuated: 7.9
o
Sampling Time: L5 Sampling Date: ./, 5 e
Sample LD.: 4., > Laboratory: i, (e .. olas il
Analyzed for: m MTBE TPH-D Other! Fyi Evqcevetss fry §26C
o o ——— - 3
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ Tie Duplicate L.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): @ ¢ 1 " Post-purge: "8/
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Appendix C

Analytical Laboratory Report
dated July 1, 2003
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




110 2nd Avenuve South. #D7. Pacheco, CA 94333-3560

Aé McCampbell Analytical Inc. ' Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622

hupz/www.mecampbell.com _E-mail: mami@mecampbeil com

—_—

Blvmyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project [D:  s030623-RH1 Date Sampled:  06/23/03

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 06/25/03

Client Contact: Mark Detterrnan Date Reported:  (7/01/03
Alameda. CA 94501-1395

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 07/01/03

WorkOrder: 0306554

July 01, 2003

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #030623-RH1 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



110 Znd Avenue South, #07. Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ~eiephone : 635-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitpe www, mccampbeil.com E-mail: maingimecanpbetl com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: #030623-RHI Date Sampled: 06/23/03
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 06/25/0G3
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 06/28/03
Alameda. CA 94501-1395
Client P.C.; Date Analyzed: 06/28/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method:  SWS030B Analvtical methods: SW8021B/8013Cm Work Order: 0306554
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPHi{g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF { % 8§
¢ O0TA MW-1 W 61002 - 330 33 99 200 10 s
DO2A MW-2 W 160.a - L3 .6 t.2 1.8 1 103
003A MW-3 W ND - 25 0.60 0.69 1.4 I 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1: W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pgll
ND means not detected ax or . . .
above the veporting firmit -5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear (o be derived from gasoline (stoddard sofvent / mineral spirit?); f) one 1o a few 1solated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that consains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE comntent; k) TPH pantern that does not appear 10 be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 jl Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analvtical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
hetpy fwww.mecampell.com E-mail: mainidamecampbeli.com

Blymyer Engineers. Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda. CA 94501-1395

Client Project [D:

#030623-RH1

Date Sampled: 06/23/03

Date Received: 06/25/03

Client Contact: Mark Detterman

Date Extracted: 06/29/03

Cliemt P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 06/29/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*

Extracnon Method: SW 50308 Analyticai Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0306354
0306554-001B  0306554-002B  0306554-003B
Client ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 . .
Reporting Limit for
=1
W W W oF
Compound Concentration ug/kg nEl
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<2.5 ND ND NA 05
1
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.0 I 56 NA 0.5
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 6.4 45 2.6 NA ¢ 05
|
1-Butyl alcohel (TBA) ND<25 ND ND NA 5.0
i
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S8: 106 ' 107 109
s
Commenis

organic content.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludgessolid samples in uprkg, wipe samples in ugrwipe.
product/oii/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification Na. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. TT0 250 Avenue South, FD7, Pacbeco, CA 94353-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitpz/www. mecampbell.com  E-maik: maini@mccampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR §W3021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0306554
cPA Method: SW8021B/BO15Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 7529 Spiked Sampie ID: 0306555-001A
:_ Sample| Spiked | MS*  MSD™ MS-MSD [ LCS  LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
| gl ugl | %Rec. % Rec. %RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD | Low T high |

%TPH(btex)f 19.86 60 104 106 1.52 09 110 | LAl 70 130
| MTBE o 2443 10 NR NR NR 89.1 865 ; 2.95 70 30
Benzene N Y 10 2 87 2.56 o1 | 963 ? 4 | om0 10
Towene | 6ass 1o 369 - 8l4 ; 373 993 | 965 | 286 0 10 |
Etylbenzene 1,274 0 | 18 103 428 12 108 3.51 70 130
Xylenes 5.1 30 997 997 0 107 1 100 1 645 70 130
ess - 06 | 100 o1 0 139 | 105 | 100 Y o 30
All target compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M5 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matnx Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} " 2,

+ MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: 2) the sampte is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampie matrix interfenes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of 8TEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.
N/A = not enough sampie to perform matrix spike and matnx spike dupiicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte conient.




.10 2 Avenue Souwth. #¥D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analyticai Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Armyrwww.mecampbell. com £-mail: main@mecangpoell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WarkQrder: 0306554

EFA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SWS5030B BatchiD: 7528 Spiked Sampie ID: 0306555-0028
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD"| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pgil | Hg/L % Re;:_. o, Rec. % RFPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

tert-Amy| methyl ether {TAME)} 1.201 1 G4.3 94.8 3.326 - 854 | 853 I 0386 70 130

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ND 10 933 934 0.0352 883 . 333 : 0.159 70 130

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 7170 89.4 i 39 0.505 86.7 88.3 1.79 70 130

Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 26.23 10 189, F1 | 1B3.Fl 0.206 913 94.8 3.81 70 130

%851 114 LOO 107 107 i 4] 103 103 0 70 130

All target compaunds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NIJ less than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:

NONE

E1 = MS/ MSD exceed acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Dupticate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD} * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of
anahyte relative o the amount spiked. or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and mattix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due @ high matrix or
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the methad blank at low levels.




1680 ROGERS AVENUE GCONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB McCampbell DHS #
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ‘ ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
. LA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY [] OTHER
BIS#b3CL 7 5w\ @
CLIENT . i SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Z
l_
SITE ) . : .
Former Fiesta Beverage § = Invoice and Repoit to : Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
o o ]
966 89th Avenue 2] ~ 3| Attn: Mark Detterman
[Ta] _—
(o) .
Oakland, CA E = Q EDF Format Required.
MATRIX| CONTAINERS | O i
2 AR R
33 Slm =
(;? ]|: " & E g '
SAMPLELD. | DATE | TME | o £ froraL Q m ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
4 ) ('alz!ib‘js.')'\a Y b XA+ 1%
oz a0y | & |G e |
s 325 W | il X
LA
R N ERVATION |
N_—_ ' -
ABSENT___} v
DECHLORINATRD IN it
SAMPLING [DATE  |TIME ISAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
4
COMPLETED 11 73)c3 %44 PERFORMEDBY {1, e waghe b NOLATERTHAN Ao coniracted
RELEASEDBY * |DATE | TIME RECEIVED BY |DATE |TiME
| Voo orso W AL out503 0930
[RELEjSED BY.”./ - [DAT |TIME RECEIVED BY, [DATE [TIME
Whsfos Moass M IO
|patEe [TME REPEI\VfD Y [paTE TIME
g e \S\20 NV Rover, (2s(02 | H )0
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  |TIME SENT COOLER # = .




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

‘ I_ 7 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Client:

(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD '

WorkOrder: 0306554

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. TEL: (510) 521-3773
1829 Clement Avenue FAX: (510) 865-2504
Alameda, CA 94501-1385 ProjeciNo:  #030623-RH1 Date Received: 6/25/03
PO: Date Printed: 6/25/03
. ) o _Requested Tests T __‘" o
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | < _ psoz21Bieo1sd sweze08 | o | ]
Gaesse001 | WA | Water [eizmossseooaM [T L) A | A B S B I
0308554002 |  MW2 | water | 6/23/038:05:00AM | [ A B R -
0308554-003 MW3 water | o2a03szz00aM | (1 [ [__A 8 ]
Prepared by: Michelle Miller
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of al client expense.



